/ wg'Q / € 3dAy jeas yduaq
[€100221]

ley
9eyuns Buike)q

199YM pues y4im w G9°Q X w 08'Q 94Nyl pues
[620092L]

w 08’0 )ieJpJenb pamogq

J344NYS Yyim w090 X W 08

w0g’'p X W 0g'g wJlojie\d alenbs
[0000021]
‘."

[200022L]

B _wn_md >cmn_E0u

[85E0LZ1]

0 19ued Ul
4120121

1dH Pa4nojol 7 w 0g'g bulume
[S500%2L]

dooas J3qqnJ y}im jied jJodsuedy padeys-}
[0€00921]

1dH P34N0103 / W (8'Q 4B3S /J3}UN0I JBNIII-IWSS

L)
ayasynipues E j

[5000921] XZ

2

w (L'} 4yb1ay uo4eyeysul A3))nd pues pajquasse
[69109Z1] X2

07153 deo 4sod
anIpd3joud Yyim 0050%ELEQ Jo4 4s0d 193)s SSBUIRYS
["-0S69€LZL] X0l

0-Gl €6/ %S 2V 6v+ 1 WO 8UYaNX-IaSIEY MMM dnusA3 vges2-a elesebuazialg auyny| B Jesey ©

uone|elsu|

Page
1/4

Date

Scale

Item No.

Description

03/22 EB

1:50

031340500/700 Sand play combination

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
company label

AutoCAD SHX Text
playing surface mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1260029] sand chute 0,80 m x 0,65 m with sand wheel

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1220013] bench seat type 3 / 0,80 m /

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1200000] square platform 0,80 m x 0,80 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
10x [12736950-...] stainless steel post for 031340500 with protective post cap ES120

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1210358] bowed guardrail 0,80 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x [1260169] pre-assembled sand pulley installation height 1,70 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1260030] t-shaped transport rail with rubber scoop

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1240055] awning 0,80 m / coloured HPL

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1210214] infill panel 0,80 m x 0,60 m with shutter

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1220002] semi-circular counter/ seat  0,80 m / coloured HPL

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x [1260005] Sandrutsche


W eZ'zTX 987X /86
aoeds wnwiulp

L8'6

~

05’

ﬂ 05'l v

W 9€

eale 1oedwl @ maia doj

0-Gl €6/ ¥S 2 67+ 1 WOD dUYSBNH-ISSIEY MMM

dnusA3 vges2-a elesebuazialg auyny| B Jesey ©

uone|elsu|

Page
2/4

Date

Scale

Description

031340500/700 Sand play combination

Item No.

03/22 EB

1:50

Installation



www.kaiser-kuehne.com T +49 42 54 /93 15-0

© Kaiser & Klhne Freizeitgerate D-27324 Eystrup

Installation

Installation instructions

1. Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area).

2. Excavate soil for foundatiens, according to drawing.

Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a
moderate level of soil solubility is required.

3. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm fthickness between the
bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation.

4. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts.

5. Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation
layout) into the respective foundation hole. Play level mark (=aluminium
blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align every post by means
of the play level mark facing into the same direction (see detail or
foundation layout).

6. For installation of the pre-assembled components and/or single
parts, the screws slightly have to be lubricated with installation
paste!

Screw fogether platform and posts by using the middle hole in the
mounting brackets.

Tighten all screws after having aligned all components.

Screw connections see defails in attached list.

We recommend not to insert the protection caps enclosed before first
maintenance as they are only suitable for one-time use.

7. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round
off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meefs the
requirement for impact attenuation so that its critical fall height is equal
to or greater than the maximum free height of fall of the equipment (acc.
to EN 1176-1).

8. Release for play after concrete foundations have sef.

9. According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after
L-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary. Afterwards cover the screw heads
with profection caps.

Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured
Allen screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful
for safety management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.q. invoice, delivery note, order
acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are
forwarded to the persons responsible.

Necessarily insert all attachment parts before tightening the
screws. It is NOT possible to insert them afterwards.

detail of play level mark

1.5

play level mark

posf

platform fastening

1:10

mounting
brackef

plafform

position:
top
middle
bottom

Item No. Description

Installation 031340500/700 Sand play combination

Scale

1:50

Date

03/22 EB

Page
3/4



AutoCAD SHX Text
1. Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area). Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area). 2. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a moderate level of soil solubility is required. 3. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation. 4. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. 5. Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation layout) into the respective foundation hole. Play level mark (=aluminium blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align every post by means of the play level mark facing into the same direction (see detail or foundation layout).  ! Screw together platform and posts by using the middle hole in the mounting brackets. Screw connections see details in attached list. We recommend not to insert the protection caps enclosed before first maintenance as they are only suitable for one-time use. 7. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets the requirement for impact attenuation so that its critical fall height is equal to or greater than the maximum free height of fall of the equipment (acc. to EN 1176-1). 8. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. 9. According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after 4-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary. Afterwards cover the screw heads Afterwards cover the screw heads with protection caps. Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured Allen screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful for safety management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.g. invoice, delivery note, order acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are forwarded to the persons responsible. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
mounting bracket

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform fastening 1:10

AutoCAD SHX Text
middle

AutoCAD SHX Text
top

AutoCAD SHX Text
bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
drill hole position:

AutoCAD SHX Text
detail of play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:5


www.kaiser-kuehne.com T +49 42 54 /93 15-0

© Kaiser & Klhne Freizeitgerate D-27324 Eystrup

Installation

Front view

m dimension mark - total height of the equipment

max.
T ! [ o]
. -
m
N
o (D
. RS
x ON\ La A
o = = ] _|play level
g 1 0
i .
®,
Space occupied by equipment
6,86 x 1,86 x 2,23 m ] dimension mark - maximum free height of fall
Foundation plan
post inscription
031340700-001
type of foundation
AL AL _[Ad L
< I Poai | Por Poss
N reinrorcing srtee
< 77A4P00[+ ..................... J— +O'['_O §_
S AL LA | 1AL L
= Puss 4%006_ oy S
JAd. 1 play level TAh L [Ab T <
4#008 check mark #%09 4%010
l 3,20 _4 0,80 _4 0,69 + 0,80 + 0,69 l
A (10x)
1:20
90,12
4"—"7
_|play level ‘ playing surface
foundations (on site) / check mark
10x 0,40 x 0,40 x 0,40 m ,pq ‘ S
(=}
(approximate) concrete needs :
0,7m?
(=]
d--
(=}
reinforcing steel ;
tubular pedestal” }& -
concrete
00,40 gravel
. Item No. Description Scale Date Page
Installation 031340500/700 Sand play combination 1:50  03/22 EB  4/4



AutoCAD SHX Text
004

AutoCAD SHX Text
002

AutoCAD SHX Text
max.

AutoCAD SHX Text
dimension mark - total height of the equipment

AutoCAD SHX Text
max.

AutoCAD SHX Text
dimension mark - maximum free height of fall

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
005

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
006

AutoCAD SHX Text
009

AutoCAD SHX Text
010

AutoCAD SHX Text
007

AutoCAD SHX Text
003

AutoCAD SHX Text
008

AutoCAD SHX Text
+0,40

AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
playing surface check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
tubular pedestal

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
A (10x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
001

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
post inscription

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
type of foundation

AutoCAD SHX Text
031340700-001

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A


) Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 1 /I 2

Item: 031340700 Order: 1294585
Sand play combination
Location: Building Project:
40 x SFRS1210001 Standard bolting of barriers, handrails, slides

to Robinia posts

Marking

Red protective screw cap - lower part, domed M12

Red protective screw cap - upper part, domed M12

Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem
P 1x | 40x |3300054
[
] 1x | 40x |3300055
%\w\
o 1x  |40x |3430025
o 1x  |40x |3400702

Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 160 DIN931 A2
with screw security coating FGB red

~_ 7
4 x SFRS1200001 Platform at Robinia post, nut is platform-sided
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
/% 1x 4x 3430129 Washer @ 14 DIN1440 A2
<
1x 4 x 3430021 Lock nut M12 DIN985 A2
f 1x 4 x 3300016 Grey domed plastic cover cap SL 36 G
1x 4 x 3400700 Hexagon head screw M12 x 120 DIN931 A2
T @\@\ with screw security coating/FGB red
O
N~
2 x SFRS1260003 Fastening of chain of sand pulley to post
‘E‘ - per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 2 X 3300055 Red protective screw cap - upper part, domed M12
1x 2 X 3300054 Red protective screw cap - lower part, domed M12
1x 2x 3400702 Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 160 DIN931 A2
with screw security coating FGB red
o [ +] -\" 1x 2x 3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
1x 2 x 1040731 weld piece/post attachment/twist protection

10 x SFES1270007

Marking

Reinforcing steel for tubular pedestals
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem
1x 10 x |2130000

Reinforcing steel @ 10 x 310 DIN 488

Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

& +49 4254 9315-0

+49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

ltem: 031340700

List of screw connections
Page 2 |/

2

Order:
Sand play combination
Location: Building Project:
1 x SFWZ0000009

1294585

Hexagon insert socket driver 10mm 1/2"

with borehole for Pin

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem

Marking

1x 1x 2030170

Hexagon insert socket driver 10 mm 1/2"
with drill hole for Pin

1 x SFWZ0000014

Lubricating metal, bag (4 g)

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem

Marking

1x 1x 5300024

Metaflux fitting lubricant 2x4 g

O 3
S
o
o
<
a
"
-0
5
o
@
-

EE
=
=

Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

& +49 4254 9315-0

+49 4254 9315-24



	Pläne und Ansichten
	031340_m_me_mf-7.1
	031340_m_me_mf-7.2
	031340_m_me_mf-7.3
	031340_m_me_mf-7.4


